Copyright 1951

SACKSON LUMBER HARVESTER COMPANY, INC,
Brewben, Alubama
Price $3.50




S

e

JACKSON

CLINTON D

the Jackson Lumber Harvester

Inventor of

2



This Manual is written to aid Operators of Jackson
Lumber Harvesters in obtaining the best possible
results in their lumber harvesting operations.

The company has received relatively few inquiries
from owners concerning operation, maintenance or
repairs. Most of those inquiries received would have
been unnecessary if the owner had carefully referred
to the Manual.

As the operator of a Jackson Lumber Harvester
you are demonstrating to the Forest Products In-
dustry, to the small woodlands owners, and to the
profession of forestry, the practicability of harvesting
timber as a crop on a sustained yield basis.

You are making it possible for large and small
woodlands owners to harvest frees not only for a
season, but indefinitely. You are promoting forestry
and conservation ideals which have a beneficial
effect on the economic future of the nation. You are
assuring yourself ofra continuous and profitable busi-
ness.

The company will be happy to answer your ques-
tions regarding operation, maintenance and repairs,
but requests that you refer back to this Manual be-
fore sending your inquiry.

Please read the manual carefully.

Jackson Lumber Harvester Co.,
Brewton, Alabama



Jable of

LUMBER HARVESTER SPECIFICATIONS. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... oo
WHEN YOUR HARVESTER ARRIVES......... ... ... .. .. .. ... ...
LOOSE COMPONENTS ... .. ... i

LUBRICATION
Main Frame ... ... ..
Carriage ..o
Key to Lubrication Symbols. . ... .. ... . .. .. ...
Speed Reduction Gear....... .. .. ... .. . ...

POWER UNITS .

IDENTIFICATION OF COMPONENTS .

Main Frame Assembly. ... ... .. .. . . . . .
Leveling Jack Assemblies. ... .. ... ... .. ... . ..
Tow Bar Assembly. .. ... .. ..
Figure T o
Axle Assembly ... ...
Sawdust Removal Assembly. . ... ...
Figure 2a ... .
Feed Works Assembly. ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ..
Figure 2b L
Figure 2c ... .
Figure 3 o

Mandrel Assembly

Dog Board Lever Assembly

Saw Assembly ...
Saw Guide Assembly
Figure 5

Dogging Assembly
Set Shaft Assembly
Figure 7

Figure 11

Starting Assembly

Figure 12



SETTING UP THE LUMBER HARVESTER

Leveling ... o 31
Bracing ... 31
Sawdust Conveyor ............. oo 32
Threading Feed Rope...................... ... ... ... ... ... 32
Threading Reverse Rope............................ .. ... ... . 32
PROPER PROCEDURE OF BREAKING DOWN LOG
Operator’s Position ....................... ... ... ... . . .. ... 34
Carriage Position ........... ... .. 35
Dogging The Log....... ... ... ... 36
Setting The Headblocks. . ... ... ... . 38
Sawing Lumber ... ... .o Lo 3¢
Dog Board Release................... ... .. .. ... . . ... .. . ... 4C
Unusual Logs .. ... o oo 4C
YOUR PRECIOUS SAW
Teeth .. 42
Number of Teeth and Gauge........... ... ... . .. . ... 44
Speed ... 45
Kerf 45
Frozen Timber ... ... . . o 45
e 45
Filing ..o 45
DON'T EVER SAW WITH A HOT SAW
Hot Mandrel Bearing. ... ... .. ... ... ... . . ... ... .. . . .. .. . ... ... . 47
Dull Teeth ... . 47
New Teeth ... ... . . . . . . . 47
Holders ... ... .. . 48
Rubbing ... 48
Guides . ..o 48
Mandrel .. ..o 48
Natural Lead and Arbor Alignment........ ... ... ... .. .. .. . .. ... ... . . . 49
Proper Lead ... . ... 49
Too Slow .o 50
Leveling .. ..o o 50
EFFICIENCY
Initial Operations - . ... ... 51
Patience . ... . . e 51
Flguring ... o e 51
Peak Production ... ... ... 51
Size of Logs. ... ... . S1
Peeling LOgs ... ... ..o 52
Accuracy and Speed. ... ... 52
MAJOR DISMANTLING POINTS. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... . . . . . . . . . . . ... 53
SUMMARY OF DO's AND DON'T's................ ... ... ... ... ... ... 54
ROTARY LOG SCALE. .. ... ... .. 56
POWERUNIT TRAILER ASSEMBLY. ... ... ... ... . ... ... . .. ... .. ... ... . 58
LUMBER ROLLER BED ASSEMBLY...... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... .. .. .. ... 60
JACKSON GRIT GOUGER ASSEMBLY.. .. .. ... ... ... .. ... ... . .. ... . ... ... 61
INDEX 62



Unit in Position for Travel

Horse power required. .. ...... .. .. .. ..... . ., e 50 to 100
Power Transmission belt speed. .. . .. .. Approximately 4,600 a minute
Weight of Complete Lumber Harvester. ... .. .. P 4,000 pounds
Maximum length when folded for transport. . .............. ... .. 26
Moximum length when set up for operation. . ... ... ... .. .. .. 32
Maximum width when set up for operation. . ... ... ... ... ... ... 8
Minimum width with bolted husk removed. .. ... .. ... .. . ... .. 4" 10"
Maximum height’ when set up for operation.................. 6" 107
Approximate crating dimensions. . .. ... ..., 5 4" x & 7" x 26
Maximum saw size. .. ... 50"
Minimum saw size. ... ... ... L 48"
Total length of carriage travel .. . ... .. .. 25’
Maximum feed per saw revolution with 40-tooth saw...... ... .. 4"
Maximum gig per saw revolution with 40”4ooth saw. .. .. ... ... .. 7"
Maximum length of logs handled. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 22
Recommended length for top efficiency......... .. .. .. .. . ... .. 1¢°
Maximum headblock opening. . ... ... 26"
Minimum headblock opening........... .. ... . .. B 1



Unit in Position for Sawing

Wheen Your

Check Packing List of loose components packaged separately.
(See Page 8)

Lubricate according to Instruction Pages 10, 11 and 12.

Scrape light protection coat of paint from foce of feed drums and dog
bar slides.

If packed for export shipping:
Replace and align knees as numbered.
Bolt Axle, Husk, Folding End, and Draw Bar in place as numbered.

Use 4" x 6” x 9 timber to act as skid bar, and drill %" holes for
rods. (These can be made from the first log sawn).

Use two 8’ saplings and taper ends to fit 1%2” pipe of V-shaped bracket
for outer sawdust assembly.
Use rope, cable or chain and stoke to anchor.

Use 2" pipe or-fapered-end 4 x 4 of proper length to fit 2%" pipe and
Handyman Jack for tightening transmission belt.

Use pieces of timbers as footing for Leveling Jacks.

-7



These Components are locse parts of the Lumber Harvester and
Powerunit. They are shipped in o separate box, and usually are carried
on the truck when the unit is moved.

JR-T

JH-1
J-3
JC-1
SGA-1
CH-1
SPK-2
ROP-2
RGR-1
SPL-1
SW-1
BLT-10

MmO w>

2—Jacks, for Log Ramp.

1—Jack for Husk (For armed service units only).
1—Handyman Jack with pipe for tightening drive belt.

1—Jack Crank.

1—Saw Guide Assembly Including Wrench.

1—Sawdust Chain with attachment links (207).

119 tooth sprocket with V-bracket for outer sawdust assembly.
2—Lengths ¥%* Sisal Rope (65" each).

I—Length Removable Carriage Guide Rail.

1—Sawyer’s Platform, Removable. (For use in sawing large logs.)
1—Saw mandrel nut wrench.

1—Belt, ’50’ Endless, flat, 6.

t—Jackson Lumber Harvester Operator’s Manual.

1—Jackson Lumber Harvester parts list.

1--GMC, Detroit Diesel Engine Operator’s Manual.

1—~GMC, Detroit Diesel Engine Parts Book.

1—Wiring Diagram for Detroit Diesel Engine.

—8—



These hand tools are considered
Harvester unit:

Hand “[ools

REQUIRED FOR OPERATION

1—Axe
1—Shovel
1—0il Can
1—Cant Hook
1—Grease Gun
2—8-inch Half-Round Files or Saw Filer
I—Injector Lifter
1—Valve Feeler Gauge
1—Valve Timing Gauge
1—8-inch Crescent Wrench
1—10-inch Crescent Wrench
1—Spirit Level

—9_

essential fo

operation of a Lumber

Etai s,




Iderval 8
& 5

{Cletis and ehpack)y

Carriage Trovel Shibves

(For fead Gndi revirss dopes)

Fewc Shofe Pl Black Bearivgy

{Riemovs covsr

Bawdea Removal Drive

Pillow Black ‘Bwarings

{ReMgvE cover)

Pradan’ dnd Bevel Geor Ol Bath
winave cavery (Kerp-lavel fo tap it

Bt subony

Sowdust Removal dssembly

Pillow Block Beoeings. -

Lubricant & Interval

Savw Mandrel Pillow. Blotl Beorings G

Leveling Jack Thrint Bearings: ‘OF
(Claariand rensw lubricant)

Dey. Board Holding Laver |/ 06
Senled type) (Clenn add rpack)

Wheel: Bearirigs . 06
{Remaove wheals) dlean aud lnspect &
parts, replace. damagad: v worn
parts repack beorings ‘and,

Lumber Harvester Main Frame

These are NOT government lubrication specifications.—Obtain from
Office of Chief of Engineers. Probably No. LO5-9232

See Page 12 for key to symbols.

—10—




-
# Libricant
L6 - Corrioge Guide Ruil Bearings
{Segledvpr! (Cleoh and repacki
Set:Shatt Pillow Block Bediings
Setilever Conrial Collars
Boll and

Lubrivort & uteval
Giedr Rucha: (OE . BB G
{CleaniSurfndsgind faon’
Doy Bors OE p g
{Clearosurfaces dod Font)

Head Brock Buse’ O 0
g Nurfaces wod dak

Lumber Harvester Carriage

These are NOT government lubrication specifications.—Obtain from
Office of Chief of Engineers. Probably No. L05-9232@

See Page 12 for key to symbols.



Rey to Lubrication Symbols

Intervals given are maximums for normal 8-hour day Clean parts with SOLVENT, dry-cleaning; or with On,
operation. For abnormal condifions or activities, inter- fuel, Diesel. Dry before lubricating.
vals should be shortened to compensate. Lubricate points indicated by dotted arrow shafts on both

sides of the equipment.

Drain crank and gear cases only when hot affer oper-
Relubricate after washing or fording. ations; check level and replenish when cool.

Clean fittings before ubricating.

— KEY —
LUBRICANT CAPACITY EXPECTED TEMPERATURE INTERVALS
Above +32°F +32°F to ~10°F | Below —10°F
OE—OIL, engine oF 30 See Engine | “%2D—Twice Daily
Crankcase 15 gts 3 OF 10 Op. Manual
D—Daily
Air Cleaner OF 30 OE 10
Other Painfs W—Weekly
CG—-GREASE, low temperature el ceo [slciele} 2W—-Two Weeks
GO_LUBRICANT, gear, universal GO 90 GO 75 GO-A .
RL—OIL, recoll, light i annually
OG 00—GREASE, low temperature

These are NOT government lubrication specificotions.—Obtoin from
Office of Chief of Engineers. Probably No. LO5-9232.

Speed Reduction Gear Lubnication
SE .g. a.

Lubricont & interval
Duthaord -Bearing - CG2W

Pilow: Block Bearings: €G3

These are NOT government lubrication specifications.—Obtain from
Office of Chief of Engineers. Probably No. LO5-9232.

For lublication specifications for diesel or gasoline engines, see
manufacturer’s Operatér's Manual.

—12—



A large percentage of sawmill troubles are due to lack of sufficient
power, or in transmitting available power to the saw. The same is true
in the case of the Lumber Harvester.

In securing o powerunit, regardless of make or type, be sure to have
a surplus of power rother than a shortage. Sixty to one hundred horse-
power is necessary on the Lumber Harvester for efficient production.
Necessity of more or less horsepower will depend upon the type of timber
primarily sown. The effective horsepower available to most mills is far
below what the operator supposes. For instance you may have an engine
of 100 indicated horsepower, while the effective power for sawing may
be only 75 h. p., owing to excessive friction, bad governing, leaking
cylinder or valves, or ratio of transmission of power is too sharp.

With the Harvester, it is economical and practical to have your
Powerunit permanently mounted on the rear of a 1-1% ton Truck, which
Truck can also tow the Harvester between set ups. This also provides
sufficient load to give the Truck traction for towing in difficult terrain.
However, where Lumber Harvesters are used for commercial production
and it is necessary to move the machine into the deep woods, it may be
desirable to mount your Powerunit on a trailer, moving both trailer and
Harvester into the woods with the caterpillar tractor used in skidding logs.

Diesel industrial units have been found to be exceptionally economical
to operate with the Harvester and are primarily recommended. Use a
suitable speed reduction gear to obtain 500-550 RPM at the saw.

PNEUMATIC DRIVE PULLEYS

All Lumber Harvesters are provided with a Pneumatic Drive Pulley
and it is very essential that your Powerunit also have the some type of
drive pulley. This perhaps would not be necessary if your entire opera-
fions were permanently set up on a concrete floor such as large mills
are. But with the extremely portable Lumber Harvester it is necessary
because it is difficult to obtain sufficient traction to fransmit the horse-
power to the Saw, as the Harvester is usually set up on loose ground.
Also, the inflated tire as a Drive Pulley cushions the shock and strain of
the comparatively large horsepower expended through such, o light
machine. It is impossible to attain the records we have set and main-
tained without this system of fransmitting the power from your engine
to the Saw.

—13—



Fig. JLH Co. Qty.in Qty.in

No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Assy. Harv.
Vedentifécation Liste--MWain Frame sfsoemblice
MAIN FRAME
1 Blectric-welded steel and pipe members. .
1-2b-3 BRG-T Bearings, ball, for carriage travel ... 34 48
BRG-8 Bearings, ball, for carriage travel
(RMJ Models)
RGR-1 Removable Guide Rail, 281" 1 1
1-5 81 Splitter ... 1 1
2a LT-1 Lumber Table, hinged 1 1
2a LT-2 Lumber Table, welded. . o 1 1
LTR-1 Lumber Tahle Roller (Including brackets) . 1 1
P7 SKB-1 Skid Bar—~4)’ x 6”7 x & Creosoted, drilled...... 1 1
P57 LR-LH Lifting Ring, welded to frame.... ... 3 3

{Government specifications only)

LEVELING JACK ASSEMBLIES

1 J-1 End Leveling Jack—15” (Complete, including
Inner Member, Case, Screw, Nut and bearing) 4

I1C Jack, 15”, Case 1 4

J-1.IM Jack, 15”7, Inner Member—(lncludmg, 2 pipe

gulde pin, and nut).... 1 4
JS-1 Serew for Jack—17x15” cold rolled steel
{Threaded, including nut) 1 4
BRG-9 Thrust ball bearing—17/8” IDxl 34” OD.____ 1 6
1-2b-5 J-2 Center Leveling Jack—207___ . 2
3-1-C Jack, 207, Case 1 2
§-2-IM Jack, 207, Inner Member— (Including 2" pipe,
guide pin, and nut) 1 2
J8-2 Screw for Jack—1” x 15” CR Steel—
{Threaded, including nut) . 1 2
BRG-2 Thrust ball bearing—7/8” ID x 134" OD___.._._ 1 6
2a JH Tack for Husk—15” (Government
specification only) .o 1
28 JHS-1 Screw for Jack for Husk—1” x 18” CR Steel
(Threaded, including nut) __~ . 1 2
P8 JC-1 Jack, Crank 1
P8 JR-1 Jack, (For skid bar) . 2 2
P8 J-3 Jack, Handyman (For tightening drive belt) 1 1
TOW BAR ASSEMBLY
14 TBB-1 Tow bar bracket—Blueprint No. 08011-Y
(Government specifications only) ... . 1
14 TBL-1 Tow bar Lunette Eye—Blueprint
N(;. )08007-W (Government specifications
only’ 1

.



I eanbBiy
ATIWISSY IWVYHL NIvVW




Fig. JLH Co, Qty in Qty in
No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Assy.  Harv.

AXLE ASSEMBLY

AX-1 Axle—514 ton capacity—414” heavy duty
tubing, 4814” track, with hubs for Ford
Whesels, not mcludmg spring seats, brakes
or flangs (For standard unit)...._

2a AX-2 Spemal Axle with 627 track, less qprmgs
" OD x %" wall tube, 3, ton spindle size,
complete with hydrauhc brakes and ¥

hubs, drums and bearings S 1 1
14 BL-1 Brake Lever less assembly (Government
Specifications only) ... 1 1
2a WT-1 Wheel, Transportation—20x5.00 (For stand-
ard unit)
28 WT-2 Wheel, Transportation—16x6.50 ‘to meet
Army Specifications No, DA-7388452_ 2
T-1 Tire-8 ply, 7.00x20 (For Standard unit)...___
2a T2 Tire-8 ply, 9.00x16, Non-directional tread
(Government specifications only) 2 2
TUB-1 Tube-7.00x20 (For standard Unit)
TUB-2 Tube-9.00x16 (Government specifications
only) e 2 2

SAWDUST REMOVAL ASSEMBLY

1-2a SSC-1 Screw, Sawdust Conveyor—=6” x 30 1 1
BB-1 Bahbitt Bearing—15/16" L C______.__ 1 1
SPK-1-3 Sprockeb-—ll tooth for No. 45 sawdust chain,
1 3/8” bore 2 2
2h SPK-1.5 Sprocket—11-tooth for No. 45 sawdust cham,
1 5/16” bore 1 1
2a-2h-2¢ BRG-6 Pillow blocks-self aligning ball bearing—
18/8 LD 4 10
1-2h-2¢ SHV-12 Sheave—6”, 2-groove, B Section—134” bore,
34" x 8/ 16” keyway 1 1
1-2b SHV-3 Sheave-5”, 2-groove, B Section-1 8/8” bore_. 1 1
SHV-1 Sheave-12”, single groove, 1 7/16” bore (For
rope-driven sawdust removal assembly) -
SHV.2 Sheave-6”, single groove, 133” bore (For
rope-driven sawdust removal assembly)_._ .
1-2b-2¢ BLT-7 V-Belt—42”, B-Section (Matched) — 2 2
2¢ BGR-1-1 Bevel Gears—(Set) 11-tooth pinion; 19-tooth
bevel gear- gety required 1 1
BGR-1-2 Bevel Gears-(Set) 18- and 86-tooth, steel ..
P8 SPX-2 Sprocket-19-tooth for No. 45 sawdust chain,
including V.bracket ... 1 1
1-2a-3 CH-1 Chain-—No. 45 with sawdust paddles...____. 3¢’ 30,
CH-2 Chain Link—No. 45, with sawdust paddles ___
BLT-2 Belt—144”, Round (For LH Models prior to

1951). Rope drive oo

16—



AXLE AND SAWDUST REMOVAL ASSEMBLY
Figure 2q
Fig, JLH Co Qty in Qty in
{Yo. Part No DESCRIPTION Assy.  Haro.
FEED WORKS ASSEMBLY
223-3-5 CH-3 Roller Chain-No, 50-—feet required... . 13 13
CH-4 Connecting link, for No. 50 Roller chain.. _
CH-5 Offset link (half-link) for No. 50 roller chain
3 FS-1
1 1
2a-5 SPK-5 Sprocket—72-tooth for No. 50 Roller Chain,
17/16" bore ... .. S | 1
2a-2b-3 RD-3 Drum, Reverse—514” x 10 diameter—
17/16"bore ..l ... % 1
4
FDA-P-1  Feed Drum Assembly—Packaged. (Including
one RD-4, one FS-2. two BRG-5, one SPK-8,
one SPK-8, 5 CH.3, angle iron drilled and
slotted, four set screws, four nuts (For re-
placement on LH units prior to 1951) _
3 SPK-8 Sprocket—20-tooth for No. 50 Roller Chain
17/18" bore ... S | 2

—17—

Sl



SAWDUST REMOVAL ASSEMBLY
Figure 2b

GEAR BOX FOR SAWDUST ASSEMBLY
Figure Z2c

—18—




FEED WORKS ASSEMBLY
Figure 3 Figure 4

Fig. JLH Co. Qty in Qty in
No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Assy.  Haro.
FEED WORKS ASSEMBLY (Continued)
FS-2 Feed Shaft—27” x 1 7/16” cold rolled shaft-
ing %" x 34” keyways (For Feed Drum)... 1 1
2b-3 SPK-3 Sprocket—54-tooth for No. 50 Roller Chain,
17/16” bore 1
2a-2b-3 RD-4 Drum, Feed-—514” x 15”7 diameter—
1 7/16” bore 1 1
2a-2b-2¢-3 BRG-5 Pillow Block bearings—1 7/16” ID. 4 4
ROP-1 Rope, Sisal hemp, oiled—14"—feet required.130 130
Pg-3 ROP-2 Rope—Sisal hemp, 3%~ .
ROP-3 Rope—Sisal hemp, 5/8” .. ...
4 SHV-10-1  Sheave—T7”, cable pulley, cast iron, oil-filled
bronze bushing, with bracket ___ 4
SHV-10-2 Sheave—7” steel, roller bearings, with

bracket

Sheave—T7”, steel, roller bearings, less
bracket ...

Sprocket—=80-tooth for No. 50 Roller Chain—
1 7/16” bore (For LH units prior to 1951)

19—



Fig. JLH Co. Qty.in Qty.in
No. Part No, DESCRIPTION Assy.  Harv.

MANDREL ASSEMBLY

5 SAA-1 Saw Arbor Assembly— (Including, 214" cold
rolled shafting, two collars, nut—machined) 1
5 SMA-1 Saw Mandrel Assembly-—(Including SAA-1,
two BGR-1,  one SPK-4, one P-3, with key
stock,—M dy 1
SMP-1 Saw Mandrel Pin—9/16” x 134”7 ... 2 2
5 NSM-1 Nut, Saw Mandrel.._.. ... 1 1
SW-1 Saw Mandrel Nut Wrench.__________...... 1 1
5 BRG-1 Pillow blocks, double row, self-aligning 214" 2 2
HB-1 Hanger bearings, with Jackson-made bracket
21,7 -
BRG-2 Replacement bearings for above housings.. 4
5 SPK-4 Sprocket——ZO tooth for No. 50 roller chain,
2047 b 1 1
5 P.3 Pneumatic Pulley driven, 20~
and tube) -1 1
5 T3 Tire, 6.00 x 20, 6-ply_ ... 1 1
TUB-3 Tube, 6.00 x 20 1 1
DOG BOARD LEVER ASSEMBLY
] DBL Dog Board Lever Assembly ... 1
[ BRG-7 Bearing, Ball 1 43
SAW ASSEMBLY
6 SAW-1 Saw—507, 5/16” kerf, 7-8 gauge, 500- 550
RPM, ey R 1

SAW-2 Saw—48", 147 kerf, 9-10 gauge, hoe style
No. 214, 500 RPM; left hand, PHS 2-5/8-3....

6 ST-1 Saw teeth—Style B & F, 5/16” kerf, 8-gauge 40 40
ST-2 Saw Teeth Style B & F, or ABC, 9/32" or
17/64” k f
8T-3 Saw Teeth-—hoe style No. 214, 10-gauge
14" kerf
6 STH-1 Saw Teeth Holders, (Shanks)—Style B & ¥ 40 40
STH-2 Saw Teeth Holders, (Shanks)—Style ABC
SH-3 Saw Teeth Holder, (Shanks)-—Hoe style
No. 214

SAW GUIDE ASSEMBLY

6 SGA-1 Saw Guide Assembly (Including pins and
Nuts) 1
6 SGP-1 Saw Guide Pin; 2 2
SGN-1 Saw Guide Assembly Locknut ... 2 2
P8 SGW-1 Saw Guide Assembly Wrench. ... 1’ 1



MANDREL ASSEMBLY
Figure 5

SAW ASSEMBLY
Figure 6

. &
LI

—271—



Fig. JLH Co. Qty in Qty. in
No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Assy.  Haro.

Vdentification Lists--Larmiage Hscemtblics

CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

7 Electric-welded steel and pipe members_______
T YST-1 Yardstick (Wooden Sawyers Rule) ... 1 1
11 ASR-1 Aluminum Sawyer’s Rule._________ 1 1
P8 SPL-1 Sawyer’s Platform (For use in sawing large
logs 1 1
8 CBA-1 Carriage Brake Assembly, complete .. ___ 1 1
D81 Dog Slide for Second and Third Knees—30”
cold rolled flat 85~ x 27, drilled and milled.. 2 2
Ds-2 Dog Slide for fourth Knee—30” cold rolled
flat, 54" x 27, drilled and milled....________ 1 1

DOGGING ASSEMBLY

9 JD-1 Dog, Jackson, Chisel and Bar___..._________. 3 3
9 DBB-1-L.  Dog Bar Box, Left Hand.. e 1 1
7-9 DL-L Drop Lever, Left Hand 1 1
7-9 DL-R Drop Lever, Right Hand...___ 1 2
9 DBB-1-R  Dog Bar Box, Right Hand_________ . 2 2
SET SHAFT ASSEMBLY
7-8-9 SSA-1 Set Shaft Assembly, Complete . 1
Shafting—1 3/8” cold rolled round, 18’ 4”7 1 1
7-8-9 GR-3 Gear-—40-tooth, 1 3/8” hore, 1%" face, 10 DP
{(Welded to shaft) 5 5
7-8-9 BRG-6 Pillow Block Bearing—1 3/8" 1. D...______ 6 10
8-9 GR-1 Gear~—132 -tooth, 10 DP, 134" bore, 15" face,
944" hub v 1 1
7-8-9 TRE-1 2 4
8

9



£ 2inbBig
ATAWISSY JOVIRIVD

DB



Fig. JLH Co. Qty in Qty in
No. | Part No. DESCRIPTION Assy.  Haro,

SET WORKS ASSEMBLY

8 BGA-1-U  Bendix Gear Assembly, Upper....._. e 1

Gear—33-tooth 1 2

Bendix Drive and gear pin—No. 93C.__ 1 2

8 BGA-1-L  Bendix Gear A bly, Lower 1

Gear—33-tooth i 2

Bendix Drive and gear pin—No, 93C .. 1 2

7-8-9-11 GR-2 Gear Rack—1"x 1" x10DP, 3" long. 5 5

(Including adjusting bolt)

8-9 TLS-1 Trip Latches—set of three—sets.___._____.. 1 1

8 SPG-1 Coil Springs for trip latches ... .. 3 3

9 TL-1 Trip Lateh ... 8 3

11 S88-1 Safety Stop 1 1

‘8 SLA-1 Set Lever Assembly (Including tie-rod ends) 1 1
8 RLA-1 Receding Lever Assembly (Including tie-rod

ends) 1 1

TRE-1 Tie Rod Ends 2 4

8 CBA-1 Carriage Brake Assembly .. ... _ 1

CARRIAGE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
7-10 CGA-1 Carriage Guide Assembly (Complete) ... 4
10 BRG-7 Bearings o 2 43

SAWYER'S RULE AND SAFETY STOP
Figure 11

D4



SET WORKS ASSEMBLY CARRIAGE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
Figure 8—Rear View Figure 10—Insert

SET WORKS ASSEMBLY
Figure 9—Front View

—05



Fig. JLH Co. Qty in Qty in
No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Assy.  Harv,

SPECIFICATIONS FOR DIESEL ENGINE FOR POWERUNIT

General Motors Detroit Diesel Engine

Model 3029 C—3-Cylinder, 2-cycle as describ-
ed in brochure
Optional Equipment Specified
70 Cu. mm. Injectors
Variable Speed Hydraulic Governor
12-Volt Battery Charging Generator
and Regulator, 600W (Standard)
Additional Equipment
24-Volt Battery Charging Generator,
600W (Government Specifications
only)
Air Heater and Pump for Cold Weather
Starting (Government Specifications Only)

Tdentification Listo--Powenunit Assenbly

FRAME FOR SPEED REDUCTION ASSEMBLY

12 A Diagonal members
12 B Braces—2 pieces 3”7 x 8” x 34” angle iron
12 C Holder for Belt Tightener—4” 17 Round
mild steel
D Base for pillow block—8” x 16” channel iron
Not shown Guard for V-Belts—16-gauge plate

SPEED REDUCTION ASSEMBLY

12 SHV-13 Sheave--107, 7-groove, C-section, 214" bore.. 1 1
12 SHV-14 Sheave--30”, T-groove, C-section,

2 3/16” bore. 1 1
12 Reduction Shaft—2 8/16” x 26”. ground and

polished cold rolled shafting—34” keyseat... 1 1
12 BLT-1 V-Belts 128”7 C-section (Matched).____ . __ 7 7
12 BRG-3-1  Pillow block bearing—2 8/16” 1. D._________ 2 2

BRG-3-2 Pillow block bearing—1 15/ 16” LD. (For Re-
duction Gear—model prior to 1951)

P4 Pneumatic Drive Pulley—16 x 4.50 rim with
plate and hub welded (Less tire and tube) . 1 1
Not shown T-4 Tire—6.00 x 18 4-ply 1 1
Not shown TUB-4 Tube—6.00 x 16 1 1
STARTING ASSEMBLY
Not shown 6 or 12 Volt Battery. ... 2 2
Not shown Battery fittings and belt assembly cables._.._ 2 2
Not shown BLT-8 Belt—Power transmission—50" endless, 67
flat, 7-ply (Government specifications)_ 1 1

BLT-9 Belt—Power transmission—50’ endless, 67
flat, raw-edge, 4-ply.

BLT-10 Belt—Power Transmission—50’ endless, 6”,
flat, raw-edge, 4-ply___

— 06—



LINMYIMOd

¢1L eanBiy
¥O4 UVED NOIDONAIY G33ds

07



Example A—Llong Jack Shaft Allows Use of Straight Belt

By using a lénger Jack Shaft extending the length of the powerunit,
it reverses the rotation of the pneumatic pullly from that shown on Page 7
and in Examples B and C. This allows the truck to be driven frontwards
closer to the Skidway, and use of a short, straight belt. A pulley on the
Jack Shaft {minimum size 28”) can be used to power the edger. In some
cases the services of one man can be eliminated by this set-up by having
the Lumber Harvester off-bearer act as operator of the edger.

Example B—Same as Shown on Page 7

In the above photo the edger is direcily beyond the lumber roller
tables. Edged boards are loaded on a truck, while sawn boards. are
slid down @ ramp for later pickup. With the edger in the above position
it could be powered by a pulley on a long shaft of the diesel engine.

—28—



Example C—Same as Shown on Page 7

In the above example, extensions are used on each end of the
Lumber Harvester to saw timbers up to 36 feet. This unit moves away
from the accumulation of slabs, sawdust and edgings every week or two.
A Jackson Trimsaw is placed between the roller tables. The trailer edger
with its own powerunit can be placed at any convenient position.

Example D—Powerunit Mounted on a Trailer.

In the above example the powerunit is mounted on a trailer. The
powerunit trailer and Jackson Lumber Harvester are towed by tractors
or trucks used in other parts of the logging and milling operation. Notice
the pipe used as a brace, and the handyman jack used fo tighten the
transmission belt.

99




Line up your sawing sites in advance of actual sawing, to determine
exact location of logs, accessibility by Truck, and to check Skidways.
Skidways should be made in convenient locations in woodlots or near
farm buildings. Often it is advisable to have several in one woodlot,
If possible they should be made on a gentle slope (as shown in the picture
of the Harvester below), leaving sufficient space to pile lumber, slabs, and
sawdust. Lumber and slabs can then be carried down grade, lessening
the labor involved tremendously. It is also advantageous to have the logs
piled on one roll-way as the limit of the Harvester Carriage does not
permit the taking-on of logs from two roll-ways. Logs should be received
on the Carriage with butt-end toward the Saw.

A 20-inch log (diameter) placed longitudinally é to 8 feet from the
main frame of the Lumber Harvester, on which rests two full length
medium size logs placed 7-8 feet apart, makes a desirable arrangement
when short skids are used between the log resting on the ground and
the Harvester support, forming a “deck” from which the Cant Turners
work. |f the Harvester set in this position becomes too high for convenience
of the Cant Turners, o low stand can readily be made up from the first
lumber sawn. Also it may be necessary to saw out more skids if they
are needed after setting up.

Sometimes a tractor with a finger lift can be used to great advantage
with a Lumber Harvester. It can load and even turn large logs at the
skidway, and load lumber on trucks. In large commercial operations or
where the timber stands are thick and the logs large, Lumber Harvesters
can be used in pairs. A tractor with finger lift can be kept busy at the
skidways, at the slab piles, and loading lumber at the trucks; as many
as six men can be eliminated by this method.

Build Skidway on o Gradual Slope.
30—



It is found practical in most cases to set up once a day and it is
seldom advcntogeous to remain over two days at one sefup. It s
preferable to move the Lumber Harvester away from material accumu-
lated rather than move the lumber, slabs and sawdust. On large set-ups
the Harvester simply moves ahead progressively to other skidways and
away from the accumulated material. 10 to 20 thousand board feet is
the average cut per setting. After considerable practice you should be
able to set up the Harvester in 30 minutes. Remember, time lost in setting
up means dollars lost.

To set up the Harvester, place it within three feet of its desired position
longitudinally. Dig a hole in front of each wheel, about 6 inches deep
on level ground, so that when the Harvester is leveled up fifty per cent
of ifs weight will be removed from the tires. |f this is not done, the Har-
vester will not set rigidly enough. Pull the Harvester ahead to fit in the
holes. . Be careful not have the holes so deep that the Sawdust conveyor
rests on the ground when the Harvester is pulled ahead into the holes;
Unhitch the Truck or Powerunit from the Harvester and place it in a
relative position to the Harvester. At this time ascerfain that no difficulties
will prevent proper alignment for the Drive Belt from the Powerunit fo
the Harvester.

Leveling: Proceed with leveling of the Harvester to remove weight
from wheels as above stated. Place the two center Legs down first and
level the Harvester crosswise at this point. Place the two Legs on the
log-end next and level at that point, letting the two Legs on the lumber-
end down last, with just enough tension to give adequate support. (See
Page 50 “Leveling”.) It will be necessary to slide the Carriage forward
in order to use the Crank to adjust the Legs. Thus it is necessary to have
a relatively level position to the frame before releasing the Carriage so
it can be moved for the final adjustment of the Legs as previously stated.
Be sure that some material, such as a plank or timber, is placed on the
ground underneath each Leg to prevent them from setting into the soil as
operations proceed.

Bracing: Now secure a Brace against the frame of the Harvester and
to the ground or Powerunit, to compensate for Drive Belt tension. If this
brace is connected between the Harvester and the Powerunit, you should
have some means of increasing its length; the Handyman Jack will provide
proper belt tension. Where longer Drive Belts are used and the brace
extends from the Harvester to o stake driven in the ground, this tighten-
ing adjustment should be provided between the Powerunit and the stake
driven in to secure it, as the Powerunit is the more movable.

—31—



Sawdust Conveyor: Set up Sawdust Chain and onchor it. Secure one-
half of truck axle or similar bar and sharpen end, to use as anchor.

Threading Feed Rope: You are now ready to thread the Feed Rope.
One end of the Rope is first secured by passing the end through the
loop at the bottom of the Feed Lever (which is the free Lever in the center
of the Carriage), and hook the end of the Rope securely on one of the
Hocks provided for it on the side of the Lever. (Several Hooks are pro-
vided for convenience in tightening the Rope.)

Next, pass the free end of the Feed Rope toward the log-end of the
frame under the Carriage but above the cross-shafts, passing it down
through the Pulley on the extreme log-end, and back toward the center
through the Idler loop and over the top of the large Feed Drum, then
making two complete coils around the Feed Drum, leading off on the
side of the Drum toward the Saw. This will bring it in alignment with the
Pulley near where the frame hinges. Pass Ropes up through this Pulley,
then back toward the log-end of the frame again. Being sure that the
Feed Rope is now above the cross-shafts and under the Carriage to the
extreme log-end of the Carriage, pass it up through the loop provided
and secure through the Hook-bolt in the Pipe Winch. By tightening this
Winch, the Rope can be adjusted to proper length.

Threading Reverse Rope: To thread the Reverse Rope, proceed as
with the Feed Rope, except that you go in the oppesite direction and
use two coils around the Drum. The Reverse Rope is fed onfo the Drum
from the bottom whereas the Feed Rope is fed onto the Drum from the
top.

When both Feed Rope and Reverse Rope are threaded, tighten the
Winch on each end of the Carriage until the Feed Lever is in a verticol
position, with slack enough to leave ot least one foot of movement,
(not over two and one-half feet) to the Lever when a reasonable pressure
is applied. If leaving the Ropes-in over night, be sure to slacken them ot
each end.

The Feed Rope is usually 64 feet long and the Reverse Rope 56 feet.
In this way, the Feed Rope, after worn in the middle, can be spliced
into a 56" and used os o Reverse Rope, thereby obtaining maximum life
from a set of Ropes. One set of Ropes should last through 40 M. b. f of
sawing or one week’s sawing, after Drums are worn in smooth. Use
one-half inch Sisal Hemp Rope for replacement.

After threading the Ropes into the Harvester and checking the tension,
and before putting the Powerunit and Harvester in operation, be sure
that the Lock Pin which prevents the Carriage from traveling is in a locked
position, and set the hand brake; release Pin only after you are in position
on the Carriage with Feed Lever in your right hand and have tested the
slack in your Feed Lever and have noticed a slight forward or backward
movement of the Carriage as you move the Set Lever. With a little ex-

30



perience you will soon know the proper tension to have in the Ropes
before releasing the Lock Pin.

Make several short travels of the Carriage, increasing the length of
travel until you have made several full length travels of the Carriage
before attempting fo fake on the first log. This should be practiced after
every shut-down of the Lumber Harvester, to assure yourself that the
Carriage is in the clear, that the Ropes are properly threaded, with the
proper tension.

Heavy Truck Used in Mountainous Regions

T



Before you, as an Operator, attempt to break down a log on the
Lumber Harvester, it would be well to read the following paragraphs
carefully, and fix in your mind a mental picture of just what takes place
as edach operation is performed.

Operators Position:

First, you must acquaini yourself with the Operator's or Sawyer’s
position and stance on the Carriage, so that you have the “feel” of the
moving Carriage, and that you may make the movements most natural
fo you.

Stand on the Operator’s Platform facing the Skidway with feet far
enough apart so that a sudden movement of the Carriage will not un-
balance you. Put on your “sea legs”, so to speak! Bring your right hand
to the back of the body, slightly across the righ hip, and grasp the Feed
Lever lightly. This permits your left hand to operate the Set Lever (which
is on vour left) with a straight pull that can soon become very accurate.

Operator’s Position—Rear View

34—



To recede the Headblocks, take a backward step with the left foot
and cafch the Trip Release Lever with the heel. At the same time, change
the Feed tever from the right hand to the left, behind the back, after
the “dog board” is dropped and os the Carriage is returning to its
original position parallel with the Skidway. This permits you to catch
the Receding Lever with your right hand.

Go through these various movemenis a number of times before at-
tempting to place the first log on the Carriage.

Operator’s Position—Front View

Carriage Position:

You must now acquaint yourself with the relative dimensions of the
Carriage, as to length and distance between head blocks (or bunks), so
that you can properly position the Carriage, by means of the Feed Lever,
to receive the log that is approaching on the Skidway. This cannot be
overemphasized. Due to the fact that all logs are different, no set rule
can be given, but, you should always strive to work from the center of
the log and Carriage.

Mentally number the Head Blocks from 1 to 5, beginning nearest the
Saw. ~

[ et |

A 4 to 6 foot log should be placed on Head Blocks No. 2 and 3. An
8 to 10 foot log on Nos. 2-3-4. A 12 foot log on Nos. 1-2-3-4. A 14 to
18 foot on Nos. 1-2-3-4-5, and extending the same distance over each
end. A 22 foot log should extend slightly more toward the Saw. Twenty-

—35—



two foot logs are maximum length you should attempt fo cut on the
Lumber Harvester.

You must consider as the log is being brought up in readiness to be
placed on the Carriage, the presence of extending knots or other ob-
structions that could prevent the log from laying firmly on the Carriage,
or obstruct its passage over the Arbor as the Carriage is brought forward.
In some cases it is best to have the obstruction rest on the Head Blocks,
especially is this true in the case of a “swell” or “churn butt”. (Encoun-
tered frequently in cypress logs and the like.)

Also, you must consider the crook and sweep of the log. The tendency
for a new Operator is to place the bow or “belly” of the log up or down.
In fact, many old Sawyers want the bow up and slightly out. We have
found by careful check as to the quality of iGmber produced, that this
procedure is definitely wrong. Perhaps more so on a Lumber Harvester,
because it is built so the log can be placed correctly. The right position
is: With the bow of the log on a horizontal plane toward the Knees, and
resting on all the Head Blocks over which it extends.

T ; T ‘ E
SMALL
gmu LOTKING LEVER ENDBELOG

In this position, it can easily be brought out on either end by use of
a wedge or pryed out with a Cant Hook, so that the line of cut will be
equal on each end.

Logs should be received on the Carriage with buti-ends toward the
Saw, especially in long logs, as the heavy butt on the overhanging end
will have a tendency to tip up the Carriage. Also, the Saw is less apt to
run “out” following the grain of the wood.

Dogging The Log:

"Dogging” is the term given to the act of securing the log on the Car-
riage, and is very important because of the fact that improperly dogged
logs (or cants) may result in accidents, and usually result in domage to
your Saw, which in turn means loss of time and money.

In setting the Dogs, hold the Ball Lever vertically, with Dog projecting
the desired amount. Then send the slide Ball and Dog Assembly down
into the log with a brisk movement, letting loose of the Ball Levers as the
Dog “bits” penetrate the wood. The weight of the Ball Levers is sufficient
to lock the Dog and hold it while the Ball Locking Lever on the top bar
between Head Blocks 2 and 3 is brought into locked position, forcing the
Dog “bits” still further into the wood. It is not necessary to press down
on the Ball Levers and this practice should be avoided.

— 36



Before sawing very large logs use o small wood block to chock the
log on at least one head block. This will prevent the possibility of the
log rolling as the saw pulis down in making the first cut.

Before staring to saw the first log, Dogs must be set securely about
midway between the Head Block and the center of the log, on the average
log. Just where to set your Dogs will of course vary with the curve or
amount and size of knots in the log, as you will want to take a narrower
or thicker slab board off of the first cut. Learn to judge where your
saw-cut is going fo come in comparison with where your Dogs are set

into the log. | CENTER oF LOG

]
RITA % WooD Block

RINZ "AS A CHOCK

& — 1 e LINE oF S CUT

Be sure that the Dogs are set back far enough so that the Saw will
not hit them, at the same time far enough in towards the center of the
log fo hold the log tightly. Also, be certain that the hook on the Dog
penetrates well into the log, especially when the log is completely round
and resting on its curved surface, as the Dogs will not sink in as readily
as in the sawed surface of the log, resulting after one cut is made. When
dogging the log on the sawed surface, you must also use careful judgment,
so as to dog it securely and still have a reasonable margin for the saw-
cut. However, it is not necessary fo use as much force in driving the Dogs
into the sawed surface as is necessary when dogging the log when com-
pletely round and with the bark on,

In hardwoods, when the Ball Locking Lever is locked, it may cause
undue pressure on the Head Black where the Knees slide, moking it
difficult to move the Set Lever and bring the Knees out. When this occurs,
grasp the Ball Locking Lever in the right hand and Set Lever in the left
hand, and release the pressure so exerted by an uoward movement of
the Ball Locking Lever, until the set is made. The left hand can then

Securely Brace Outer Sawdust Sprocket
—37—



return the Ball Locking Lever to its former position, as the right hand
grasps the Feed Lever.

As a rule, it is not necessary to use No. 4 Dog on No. 4 Head Block
on logs shorter than 12 feet. However, this practice can be determined
by the Sawyer.

Setting the Head Blocks:

After the Dogs are set on Head Blocks 2-3-4, the log is brought out
by use of the Set Lever, until the Head Block that shows the most just
passes out of view. (Usually No. 3 Head Block on the first cut, and No. 4
or 5 after the log has been turned 180 degrees.) Then one or two pulls
of the Set Lever will bring the log into the proper position for the first
slab-cut. The amount of set given after the last Head Block slips from
view will depend on the height of the Operator and the natural position
he takes on the Operator’s Platform. This judgment must be gained from
experience but is not difficult to acquire. Sometimes it is necessary at this
point to consider the position of the Pointer on the Rule in order to divide
the dimension of the log between the two slabs to secure the required
size of cant when certain specific material is requested. You are now
ready to make the first cut.

Sawing Lumber:

Assuming you are in proper position on the Carriage (See Page 34,
“Operator’s Position”) while your left hand grasps the Ball Locking Lever,
for support your right hand should press the Feed Lever away from the
Saw, causing the Carriage to move forward. (The natural weight of your
body will be thrust in the opposite direction of the movement of the
Carriage.)

Place Chock Under Large Logs.



When the first cut is nearly completed, thrust your right hand (which
is on the Feed Lever) gently in the opposite direction, so that by the time
the cut is completed the Carriage will coms to o stop, and immediately
start the reverse travel. Before the log has cleared the Saw, your right
hand is again brought away from the Saw with a certain full movement
of the body (which will be acquired naturally), and which permits your
left hand to grasp the Set Lever, giving a pull . . . up and back .
which is also o natural movement, and brings the log or cant out for the
next cut. This movement comes af the same time the right hand presses
the Feed Lever away from the Saw to end the Reverse travel of the
Carrioge, and starts the logs again toward the Saw. This should not be
done until the log has cleared the cutting edge of the Saw however.

The sequence of these movements is the same for all sawing and will
not be repeated. You should strive to make these movements with an easy
natural swing of the body and arms, and the better coordination you can
acquire in this connection, will increase your production accordingly.

You have now cut off your first slab-board. When it is released from
the log it should be tipped with the side next to the Saw up. This allows

you fo view and judge the face of the log from the appearance of the
slab-board.

When you have again set the Dogs properly (See Page 36, “Dogging
the Log”) your Pointer (on the Rule) now shows you the dimension in
inches of the logs that you have left to work with. You must now de-
termine what final thickness the cant shall be. From this point you must
count inches for each slab-board you expect to cut off, adding one
quarter inch (%") for each cut to allow for Saw kerf. The point at which

Use Twisted Belt Within This Set-up.
—30_



you start fo saw must be the thickness of the slab less the dimension of
your log inches. Sef your Pointer at a number which will allow the
desired number of boards to be taken from the cant. Proceed to
saw in the manner before outlined.

When the desired “cant thickness” is reached, and you have the
Carriage again back to the log-end cf the frame, your left heel operates
the Receding Trip Release, and a slight pull on the Receding Lever will
permit the Cant Turner to easily tip the cant backward to a flat position.
(With the cant in this position, experienced Operators will dog the small
end of the cant out in such a manner as to divide the taper of the cant.)

With the cant in the above position, it is usually well to cut to a point
nearing the heart of the log, or to a point where the timber struin causes
excessive bowing of the cant. Now rest the Carriage at the log-end while
the Cant Turners again turn the cant 180 degrees.

At this time, the final yield of the cant must be calculated in your
mind before the proper sefting con be made, in order to provide the saw
kerf and complete the breaking down procedure so that the final “dog
board” is left in o standard dimension piece. With this procedure, the
final “dog board” will be the heart of the log and the heart will grade
higher as dimension lumber. Therefore, it is recommended that you leave
at least a two inch cant as a “dog board”. This lessens the danger of
sawing into the Dogs, and relieves the necessity of s »wing down to make
the last cut, which in furn increases your production.

Dog Board Release:

After the last cut is completed and the “dog board” is to be released
on the lumber end of the Harvester, do not release the “dog board” to
Off-Bearers until all boards formerly cut are back of the Splitter. This
is very important as a safety precaution, in preventing the Saw from
catching boards and throwing them. “Dogs boards” that are too long
to clear the Splitter should not be released until the Head Blocks are
receded, which will permit the “dog board” to lie flat on the Head
Blocks and be dropped end-wise without lifting it over rotating Saw. This
is a definite advantage for you as the Operator of a Lumber Harvester,
because you are in a position to control the reiease of the “dog board”
in a sofe, satisfactory manner.

Unusual Logs:

Logs that are too large to be turned uvp 180 degress as indicated
previously, must be turned down to permit the Saw to cut through. The
following procedure should be used.

After the Operator recedes the Head Blocks, the Cant Turners push
the log back in a manner so that it follows the Head Blocks back without
turning. Then turn the log down, and when it is at a balance, push it
back at the bottom. When sufficient slab boards are removed fo secure
the proper face, this procedure is repeated, receding the Head Blocks
each time fo allow the outside corner of the log to be brought back onto

T



the head Blocks, so that in turning the log it will not have a tendency
to slide’ back onto the skids. After the second such turn is made, the
dimension of the log must be computed the same as it was in the former
paragraph after the 180 degree turn. In this manner boards are con-
tinvously taken off around the log until it is small enough for the Saw to
reach through, when it can be further broken down in the desired manner.

It is often advisable in sawing extremely large logs when the Saw
does not cut.through, to release the slab and turn the log up about one-
sixteenth of a turn, contfinuing to take diagenal slices or slabs until the
Saw will cut through sufficiently to remove the slab. This is called
“beavering” the log and should be practiced only in extreme cases and
on exiremely large logs that cannot be cut ony other way. It is a much
better practice to refuse to saw logs of this size.

Use a Jackson Grit Gouger in Dirty Logs

]



Saw' < -

It is impossible to place enough emphasis on the care of your Saw.
it can truthfully be said that it is the most important part of any type of
machine which converts logs into lumber, whether it be the conventional
portable Sawmill, or a Jackson “Lumber Harvester”. If not properly
taken care of, it can slash your production, ruin accuracy of your lumber,
empty your pocketbook, and leave you in the depths of despair. ‘

It is obvious that there is nothing on the Lumber Harvester that takes
as much abuse as your Saw, inasmuch as it is exvected to dissipate up-
wards of 100 horsepower through one edge of it in the process of its
operation. For instance, should a log come loose from the Dogs while this
tremendous strain is on the Saw, it will very likely “kink” it, bringing a
halt to operations and resulting in the loss of time and money. All Saws
vary considerably, and like people, have certain personalities and require
different methods of handling. This is partly due to the hardness or mild-
ness of the steel from which they are made. Therefore, the following
treatise will deal with all Saws in a general way. (Occasionally one will
possibly find a Saw where certain explanations given here will not apply.)
Inasmuch as it is impossible to carry a “filing room” around with a Lumber
Harvester, we recommend only the use of inserted tooth Saws, and will
deal only with this type.

Teeth: A new Saw, or a new set of Teeth, will always run well for the
first five thousand feet of cutting. They may make a rather rough cut,
but will always run approximately this long if the Saw is tensioned for the
proper speed and the natural lead is properly set. This fact assures you,
that if the Teeth can be kept properly sharpened (like a new Tooth), the
Saw will continue to run and cut in a true line. Thus, when you find that
it does not, it usually indicates that something is lacking in the man who
is sharpening the Teeth and his methods. A very good way to check this is
to put in a new set of Teeth and check the results. (Cases have been cited
by Mr. Jackson, where attempts to run the Saw when improperly sharp-
ened, have continved so long that the Saw lost the proper tension, and
has sometimes been carried fo a point where blisters develop.) If such
a case develops, it will be necessary to have a competent Saw expert

—d40_



retension the Saw by hammering it." Hammering a Saw is an art and
should under no circumstances be attempted by anyone with limited

experience. When your Saw ceases to cut properly, stop your operations
and sharpen it.

It might be well to know just how a chisel tooth Saw works. (All
inserted tooth Saws used to cut wood lengthwise of the grain are swedge-
set chisel tooth Saws. Saws used to cut acrosswise of the grain are
spring-set pointed tooth Saws.) A spring set cut-off Saw cuts the sides
free and tears out the portion between the two edges that are cut free
by the sharp points. Thus, as soon as the points become dull and do
not cut the edges free, further sawing is difficult and the Saw is said to
be dull. Sharpening the points will again correct this and work can be
resumed. In os much as the cenfer is torn out, any slight increase in the
kerf will increase the amount to be thus torn, and will increase the power
accordingly.

A chisel tooth rip Saw cuts across the center and tears out the twe
corners. For this reason, the width of kerf does not matericlly affect the
power required. The two edges have to be forn free regardless of -how
narrow the kerf is, and this is what consumes your power. The centfer
being cut, the amount of material cut varies power consumption very
slightly. The corners being the part of the tooth that do the tearing it
naturally follows that the things which would lessen the tearing-effect of
the corners, will effect the power consumption immediately, and cause
a corresponding increase in the power dissipated through each tooth;
and can cause plenty of trouble in so doing. The chisel tooth saw is the
type used on o Lumber Harvester. The condition of the corners of the
teeth is, therefore, of great importance.

Still further, if one corner of the Tooth becomes more dull than the
other, it naturally follows that the one causing the greater resistance will
have tendency to force the Saw the opposite way, which will cause the
side of the Saw to rub on the side of the log. This rubbing will do one of
two things: (1) If the log is moving end-ways slowly, and the Saw is ro-
tating os it rubs the slowly moving log, it will generate heat in the Saw
causing the metal to expand. The Saw will thus lose the stiffness required
to run straight. The further this condition is allowed to develop, the
harder it becomes to remedy. (2) On the other hand, if the log is passing
the Saw at a higher rate of speed, the log being cool in the inside will
have a tendency to cool the Saw as it rubs against it, causing the metal
to shrink and stiffen, which is necessary to off-set the rubbing caused by
one corner of the Tooth being more dull than the other.

From the above we conclude, that, it is first necessary as far as pos-
sible, to keep the corners of the Teeth out full and sharp. Secondly, if
the corners are becoming dull, it is better fo increase the speed of the
feed, if the power will permit, in order to keep cool lumber passing the
Saw. Also, your Sow may appear sharp, but if the corners are not
keen and are not projecting beyond the edge of the Tooth (like new
Teeth), it is still a dull Saw.

43—



Another factor, which will cause your Saw to run “in” or “out” os
the case may be, is an improper angle to the front of the Tooth. The cut-
ting edge should be straight across. (Some Sawyers prefer having the
log-side of the Tooth slightly longer. The idea is, that this will counter-
act the tendency of the logside corner wearing faster because it cuts
more lumber due to the curve of the log. If this is practiced, it should be
very slightly.)

The “hook” or bevel of the underside of the Tooth is very important.
New Teeth usually have a maximum of “hook”. A good rule to follow is
to set the main frame of the Harvester slightly higher on the lumber-end.
In fact, as much higher as you can and still have the Carriage remain at
rest with the Saw running and the Feed Lever unattended.. Then give the
Teeth all the “hook” they will take without picking up the feed, due to
their extensive draft. (See Page 45 “Filing”.) If a mechanical Filer is used,
it can be set in this position and will maintain this proper ‘hook’ for the
half the life of the Tooth. However, after the Tooth is half worn out, it
will be found necessary to round out the throat of the Tooth to keep a
sharp “groove” from forming as the metal is filed away. This is import-
ant because a “groove” at this point will cause an “eddy current” in the
tlow of chips os they come from the keen point, obstructing in turn the
flow of sawdust from the kerf, which causes the Saw to dodge “in” and
“out”. Plenty of “hook” will pull the front edge of the Saw into the wood,
while a lack of “hook” will cause the Saw to dodge sideways instead of
cutting forward down a straight line.

Number of Teeth and Guage: The majority of Saws on the Jackson
“Lumber Harvester” are 50" diameter with 36 to 46 inserted Teeth, 7
gauge at center and 8 gauge at rim, 5/16" or 9/32" kerf, speed of
500-550 R. P. M., and lefthand. (A mill on which the log passes the Saw
on the lefthand side as it is being cut, is a “lefthand mill”, and thus
carries a lefthand Saw.)

It may be well to remember that a Saw with insufficient Teeth is
wasteful on a Lumber Harvester with a good Powerunit, because it is
unable to take full advantage of the power. On the other hand, light
power is over-burdened by a Saw with too many Teeth. Also, fast feed,
backed up by ample power, requires a fine-toothed Saw, especially in
small logs where large gullet capacity is not required. A fast feed re-
quires enough Teeth to do the cuiting. A slow feed does not require as
many Teeth. (Too many Teeth at a slow feed do not get a large enough
“bite” and cut too fine sawdust and waste power grinding the wood.)

We do not recommend thin Saws. A 7-8 gauge is naturally able to
stand more crowding and abuse, as well as being a longer wearing Saw
than a 8-9 gauge. A 7-8 gauge Saw should be used especially in frozen
timber and on machines where the power is over 80 h. p. diesel. The
standard kerf for 8 gauge Saw is 9/32" while the standard kerf for 9
gauge is 17 /64", only 1 /64" difference. When for instance, only 6 to
10 cuts are made in a log, there is little saving in kerf, considering that

_44_



any saving made would not be enough for a full one inch board and
therefore would go into slab.

Speed: The speed of the Saw on a Jackson “Lumber Harvester” should
be the greatest which can be maintained both in and out of the cut. A
usual mistake of Operators is to try to operafe their Saw af foo great a
speed. A regular uniform speed both in and out of the cut insures more
lumber and more accurate lumber. Speed should be governed by the
available horsepower, of course, and must be increased as the power to
drive the Saw is increased. The 50” inserted Tooth Saw most commonly
used on the Harvester should run at 500 R. P. M. When ordering new
Saws, be sure and advise the speed at which your Saw is operated both
in and out of cut. Do not guess at this but take it with o speed indicator.

Kerf: Nothing is gained by attempting to use inserted Teeth too nar-
row on the cutting edge. New teeth which are toc narrow become en-
tirely too narrow to clear the Saw properly after one or two filings,
resulting in the heating and buckling of the Saw, and a “snaking” Saw
will waste more lumber than a wide kerf. However, when cutting o
frozen timber, it is possible to use a trifle narrower Tooth. *

Frozen Timber: As stated above, the kerf may be slightly narrower
in cutting frozen timber because frozen timber cuts very clean. Short
points generally do better than points of the full length and for this
reason, Teeth which have been discarded in the summer can be used in
the winter, but be sure to select Teeth in sets of one length. Also be
certain that your Teeth are properly filed and that the corners are sharp
at all times so that the Saw will not dodge in the first cut. Be sure that
you have good Holders to chamber the fine frozen sawdust which will

otherwise frequently cake on the side of log, forcing the Saw out of true
line of cut.

Hardwood: In sawing hardwood extensively, the kerf may be a trifle
narrower than for soft or fibrous fimber. Red Elm sometimes presents
difficulty. when trying fo cut o thin slab because of a tough inner bark.
Either cut a thick slab or file the Saw, as only a very keen edge can cut

through this tough bark when it comes in contact with the Saw at a sharp
angle.

Filing: As previously stated, {See Page 42, “Teeth”) more hook can
be used on the saw Teeth on a Jackson “Lumber Harvester” than is com-
monly recommended by Sawyers of the conventional portable Sawmill,
because it is possible to readily adjust the frame of the Lumber Harvester
longitudinally, whereas the conventional mill rests solidly on mud sills and
is not readily adjustable. Place the maximum hook on the Teeth that can
be used without the Saw “grabbing” or seemingly picking the feed away
from the Operator. The position of the machine will make a difference.
Lower the log-end of the Carriage to a point above which the Carriage
ceases to stand af rest when the Feed Lever is released. The lowering of

45



the log-end of the Harvester causes the Carriage to run up hill toward the
Saw, facilitating the return movement of the Carriage and lessening the
possibility of the Saw “grabbing” or picking up the Feed when encoun-
tering knots or cross-grain sections in the log, as would be the case when
extreme hook is used. Do not file “lead” in the Saw. It will have a
tendency to cause the Saw to run in when sharp and out as the Teeth
became dull. Do not file backs of Teeth as this will reduce back clearance
and make the Saw run hard, if it will run ot all. (See P. 47, “Duli Teeth”.)

— 46—



Don't Ever Saw +
Weth o Fot Saiu '\

it Saw runs hot, check and double-check the following carefully,
starting with the first item and continuing down the list until the dif-
ficulty is ascertained.

1. Hot Mandrel Bearing. Be sure the Saw is not absorbing heat from
the mandrel. Bearings should not be much above blood temperature
which can be judged by contact with the hand. Do not use too much
grease in mandrel bearings.

2. Dull Teeth. Never saw with dull Teeth. You will save time and
money by stopping and sharpening the Teeth. If logs are dirty and dif-
ficult to cut, it will be necessary to sharpen Teeth 4-5 times a day. Take

special notice of the points, coeners, and sides of new Teeth, and en-
deaver to keep them in that condition. Do not remove Teeth to sharpen.

A 50” Saw can be filed in 20-30 minutes on the Harvester and the
greatest value will be secured from the Teeth. When filing, be sure that
you file the tips of the Teeth square. If tips are longer on one edge it
will cause the Saw to run in and out (See P. 42, “Teeth”), further causing
the Saw to rub against one of the Guide Pins and heat in the rim even
though the Saw has the proper lead. (See P. 49, “Lead™.) Squareness
of points can be determined by placing a short straight edge, like a 12
rule, against the tip of the Tooth and sighting across the Arbor to see
that it is straight with the Arbor.

3. New Teeth. If filing does not remedy heating of the Saw put in a
new set of Teeth. In many cases new Teeth will make a new Saw. Also,
you can determine here and now if the actual heating is caused from the
Teeth or the Saw itselfs Take special notice of type and style of Teeth
in Saw and secure same kind if possible. When securing new Teeth do
not get Teeth which are too narrow, as they become entirely too narrow
after one or two filings, causing Saw to heat. (It is possible to swedge
narrow Teeth but we do not recommend this practice as it is apt to cause
Holders to loosen and Teeth will not be held securely.)

47—



Before inserting new Teeth, the V in the plate and Holder (or Shank)
should be wiped perfectly clean and well oiled. After dipping the Tooth
in oil, hold it in your left hand in position with the Holder, keeping it
even with the side of the Holder. While holding the Tooth evenly with
side of the blade, press the wrench downward until the stops meet. Do
not use undue force. Let the stops meet lightly and when the Tooth is in
place no further pressure is necessary. If Teeth incline to one side of the
Holder or Shank, use the wrench as an anvil on one side and a hammer
on the other, to line up the Tooth and force it to its proper position.
Teeth and Holders must be in line and must be kept in line to insure better
and smoother lumber. The Saw will also run better. When inserting teeth
do not permit Holder to ride up out of the bottom of the socket or ride on
the head of the Holder. If held properly, and if wrench is pulled down
as well as turned with the socket, the Tooth should move in easily. If a
Tooth rides, raise the wrench and so bring the head of the Holder up until
it again assumes its proper place in the recess of the Tooth. It will then
turn readily.

In removing Teeth which are tight and are immovable with the wrench,
never hammer the wrench or the Tooth. Place a blunt cold chisel on the
heel of the Holder, being careful not to touch the Saw and tap lightly
with a hammer. This will start the Tooth and Holder and enable you to
remove it easily with the wrench.

4. Holders. Keep Holders or Shanks tight by all means, as they should
maintain practically the same pressure on the Teeth at all times, and
constant changing of Teeth will set or crimp the Holders. Ai all times
keep them as tight as when they were new. Tightness can be determined
by the feel of the wrench when Teeth are changed. Peen the loose
Holders with a hammer on inside edge of gullet, but be careful not o
hammer more on one side than the other and do not bend the Holder in
doing this. This will retain the tension in your Saw the same as when
new and in some cases will save a hammering job. When putting in half
set of Holders be sure to put in every other one.

5. Rubbing. Do not allow Saw to rub the log while backing up. The
log corner will soon become rounded and it will be hard to hold the Saw
in the log. Do not allow chips fo rub your Saw. Keep apron clean of
chips constantly. Keep Saw clean from pitch.

6. Guides. Check for Guides being set wrong. Do not attempt to set
Guides while Saw is hot. Cool Saw down by applying water while Saw
is running uniil it is thoroughly cooled. Then ascertain if the Saw has
proper natural Lead (See P. 49, “Natural Lead and Arbor Alignment”).
If lead is correct, set Guides eaually, leaving a clearance the thickness
of a post card on the side of the Saw.

7. Mandrel. Saw Mandrel may be running untrue on Harvesters after
seeing considerable hard use. To determine this, remove nut and loose

48—



Collar and check the face of the stationary Collar for a wobble or uneven
surface. If so, remove entire Mandrel or Arbor and have it remedied by a
competent machinist. When aligning the collar be sure to support the
Mandrel in the bearing on the Collar end—not at the center of the shaft.

8. Natural Lead and Arbor Alignment. To check your Lead and align-
ment of the Arbor, run Carriage to extreme log-end and back out Guide
Pins from contact with the Saw. Then place a mark on the Saw, near
the rim and just above the Saw Guide. Measure the distance from the
mark to the Guide Rail. Rotate the saw 180 degrees (or one-half turn)
and measure to the Guide Rail again. It should be 1/32” more in the
second measurement. Be sure that the Saw Guides are backed away so
that they do not touch the Saw at oll when doing this. Also be sure that
both measurements are made in level position or on the same plane.
When this adjustment has been made, bring the Guide Pins up from each
side equally, leaving a clearance of the thickness of a post card. If the
Saw is properly tensioned and has the proper hook to the Teeth, it should
run cool.

i above rule is carefully followed and a Gauge provided for this use,
you can easily check Arbor alignment and natural Lead any fime you
have Saw trouble and know that the Lead and Arbor alignment are cor-
rect before proceeding further to correct Saw difficulties.

9. Proper Lead. Another way to fest proper Lead is to slacken both
Guide Pins in manner outlined above (See P. 49, “Natural Lead and
Arbor Alignment”), and with the Saw running full speed, hold a small
stick on the Block. Move the Carriage chead letting the Saw cut the stick
in two. When at the back of the Saw, the stick should clear by about
1/16-inch. Proper Lead can also be checked with the Saw sfill, by
marking a Tooth and measuring exactly the distance from the marked
Tooth to the end of the Block. Then move Carriage chead and back the
Saw until the marked Tooth is in exactly the same position to the end
of the Block. The measurement this time should be 1 /32" more. You may
run less Lead than this in hardwood and a trifle more in softwood. When
your Saw wears bright near the Collar on the log-side, it indicates too
little lead providing the Saw is correct otherwise. This friction will cause
the Saw to heat. A Saw with too much Lead is apt to become “dished”
into the log if run in such condition for very long. Don't crowd or force
a new or repaired Saw until the Lead is correct. A Saw which heats af
the center requires more Lead. Heat at the rim indicates there is too
much lead.

Some Operators prefer to use enough Lead so that it is necessary to
hold the Saw slightly out of the log when the Teeth are sharp and as the
Teeth continue to lose their keenness, adjusting the Guide toward the
log. by mears of the Set Screws, until a reasonable pressure ceases to
keep the Saw running straight. When the Saw is again sharpened, the
Guides are again adjusted to hold the Saw slightly out of the log, and the
process is repeated.

— 49—



10. Too slow. It is a known fact, if an Operator saws too slowly, or
if the log moves into the Saw too slowly because of lack of horsepower,
inefficient drive, ineffective governor, or lack of aggressiveness on the
part of the Operator, the Saw rubbing on the logs or boards will cause
the Saw to heat and to run in and out. More horsepower or better drive
to secure faster feed, thereby dissipating the heat by the cool lumber
as it passes the Saw, will correct this. In other words, too slow sawing will
cause a Saw to heat, while fast sawing will cool down o hot Saw. This is
especially true in hot weather.

11. Leveling. Check the Harvester to determine that it is level cross-
wise and lengthwise, by placing the Level on the Arbor for the check
crosswise and on the Carriage main frame at the center for the check
lengthwise. Be sure and check both ends of the main frame to make sure
that the Level registers the same on each end. This is done by placing
the Level on the cross-shafts that support the ball-bearings on which the
Carriage travels. This also checks for square lumber, preventing it from
being thin on the top edge. If your last board or cant is thin on the top
edge put o shim under the Arbor Box next to the Saw. This will cause
the Knees on the log-end to appear high when Level is placed on the
Head Block and on the Arbor. Remember, that a Saw that runs “in” at
the front will make the last piece of lumber cut, (the dog board”), thin
af the top. A Saw that runs “out” at the front will make the “dog board”
thick at the top.

—50—



Initial Operations: Always put the Lumber Harvester through its
operations in some secluded place. Too often, because the machine is
something “new and different” in the community, crowds gather around
to “see” . . . making comments pro and con . . . checking production,
accuracy of cut, etc., irritating the new Operator to o point where he is
not in a position to do his best . . . or give the Lumber Harvester a
chance. On the other hand, if the Harvester is placed in the hands of
careful workmen in a secluded spot, letting the new Operator become
“acquainted” with the Harvester, with just enough help to “get along”

. in a few days he will come through with much better satisfaction for
all. '

Patience: Operator must have patience until acquainted with the
Harvester and has the “feel” of the machine. Remember, this machine
is not a Sawmill but is a “Lumber Harvester,” and is designed somewhat
differently than a Sawmill. Therefore, if the new Operator is an “old
hand” with Sawmills it will require additional patience on his part to
master this. machine. But once he is thoroughly acquainted with the
Lumber Harvester, we doubt that he will go back to operating a Sawmill.
it has been our experience to have the Lumber Harvester thoroughly
condemned, when all that was necessary was a competent Operator, to
change the condemnation to the highest praise.

Figuring: As the Operator, familiarize yourself with log scales, scaling
of logs, lumber grade, and figuring cuts and volume quickly and ac-
curately before starting sawing operations.

Peak Production: For continuous efficiency and peak production, and
after considerable experience, some owners use two trained Operators,
who change off sawing every hour. It has been proven that ofter an
hour's sawing, an Operator’s production gradually decreases. While the
one Operator is sawing, the other should check on the machine’s opera-
tion as a millwright, checking production and lubrication on parts of the
Harvester as well as the Powerunit. Never simply stand around.

For added production, and especially for public demonstrational pur-

poses, one should have a trained Cant Turner cooperating with the
Sawyer. :

Size of Logs: Do not be afraid to establish a precedent on size of
logs sawn in cusfom sawing, and the sooner, the better.

We do not recommend using a Saw larger than 48 or 50 inches on the
Harvester. Also, second-growth timber, if properly harvested, should come

—51—



within the scope of a 50” saw. Further, logs that are larger than a 50”
saw will take, are too large to be handled manually, as is definitely
necessary in the extremely portable operations of the Lumber Harvester.

It is generally considered in the operations of the Lumber Harvester,
that logs from 16 to 24 inches (diameter) are handled most efficiently
and most profitably. From 24 to 30 inches, one is making less profit as
the diameter of the log increases.

Peeling Logs: When accepting jobs where the majority of the logs
have been hauled through gravel, mud and sand, and are heavily coated,
you should use a Grit Gouger. This saves your precious Saw and pro-
duces better lumber.

Accuracy and Speed: You, as the Operator or Sawyer, are responsible
for the production and accuracy of the lumber produced. A good Ope-
rator will size up o log at one glance and cut it to produce the highest
grade lumber in the shortest possible time with least waste. From your
position on the Carriage you can direct operations, while also having at
your convenience the Feed Lever, Set Lever, Trip Release Lever, Head
Blocks, Dogs, and Ball Locking Lever.

Remember that you are the one who “sets the pace” of the entire
operation, and if the Harvester is set up properly with plenty of power
avaitable, but production is lagging, it is your fault. You should require
that the Cant Turner have the next log rolled into position, ready to roll
onto the Carriage when you are making the last cut in the preceding log.
Also, as you return the Carriage to the log-end and tip the Ball Locking
Lever into release position, the Cant Turner should be ready to make the
required turn of the log as soon as you reach the log-end. Also require
that the Off Bearers take lumber away as fast as it comes off the Car-
riage. Do not slow down to accommodate the Cant Turner of Off Bearers
except in unusual conditions. If Cant Turners and Off Bearers are unable
to work at your speed, insist that more help be added, and if necessary,
stop operations until such is had and you are able to proceed efficiently
and profitably. Further, when you slow down a great amount for any
length of time you are very apt to have a “hot Saw” on your hands.
(See Pg. ‘50. “Don’t Ever Saw With a ‘Hot Saw,’ Too Slow™.)



1. Dig sawdust out from under Sawdust Auger before retracting Legs
to eliminate the possibility of bending the Screw-Conveyor on the Saw-
dust mechanism.

2. Take out the removable section of the Guide Rail before attempt-
ing fo fold up the folding end of the frame.

3. Remove the sawdust and soil from in front of the wheels to facilitate
forward movement of the Harvester.

4. Be sure that Carriage is securely locked before attempting to move
out of the setup.

5. Be sure that Head Blocks are well advanced to a position which
will eliminate projection of the Gear Racks and provide proper clearance
for road travel.

Lock Carriage Securely Before Transporting.

53



Greasing:

1. Apply heavy oil to two Bevel Gears of Sawdust Conveyor Twice a
day.

2. Use soft light pressure gun grease.
3. Use only Pressure Gun Grease in Grease Gun.

4. Lubricate the Kneeslides and Gear Rack slides, and other moving
parts frequently with light machine oil. Some Operators make a practice
of lubricating the surface of the Knees on which the log rests,, when
taking on an usually large log, as it facilitates turning. (Some Operators
use powdered graphite on the Head Block Slides instead of oil.)

5. Ball Bearings on which Carriage slides should be removed, washed
out with gasoline, and repacked with pressure gun grease once a year.

Saw:
1. Don't ever saw with a “hot saw”. See Page 47 on Saw heating.

2. Never saw with dull Teeth, it doesn’t pay. If difficulty continues
after sharpening, put in a new set of Teeth to determine whether trouble
is in Teeth or in Saw. If trouble is in the Saw start checking on your
method of sharpening Saw. Learn proper filing of saw Teeth. There is a
rotary Filer on the market now which is very portable and is therefore
well adapted for use with the Harvester, and has been highly recom-
mended by many Harvester Operators in various states, working with
various species of timber. The main factor to remember when using any
portable Filer is to make certain that you are filing the tips of the Teeth
square. (See Pg. 42 “Teeth”)

3. Do not allow chips to rub Saw. Alwaps keep apron clean of chips.
4. Keep Saw clean of pitch. Pitch sticks only to a hot saw.

5. Always carry extra saw Teeth and be sure to lace them in oil
before putting them in Saw. (See Pg. 47, “New Teeth”)

Carriage:

1. Be sure Carriage is level crosswise. Start leveling main frame from
center Legs to front end. Tighten Legs on lumber-end just enough to take
up slack. Center Legs should carry at least 50% of the weight on the
tires. (See Pg. 31 and 50, “Leveling”)

—54_



2. Set Harvester slightly low on log-end. Govern lowness by ability
of Carriage to remain at rest when Feed Lever is in neutral position.

3. Always check Carriage before starting to saw by running up and
down track 2-3 times to determine that Ropes are in order and Saw. is
in the clear.

4. Always check Dogs when not sawing, especially on the “return”
after the last board is cut from the log, keeping them well back from the
Saw.

5. Always keep Saw Guides properly adjusted, with just enough space
for Saw to run free. (See Pg. 48, “Guides”)

6. Always LOCK CARRIAGE when days work is finished or when-
ever machine is not in operation, and NEVER release Lock until Operator

is on Carriage with Feed Lever in hand and has proper tension cbtained
on Ropes.

7. Always put in Carriage Bolt and Lock Pin when moving, and set
the hand brake.

Ropes:

1. Always take Ropes out, or cover them, when rain comes up or at
night when leaving machine outside. If Ropes can be covered but left
in position on machine they may last longer than if taken out too often.
If Ropes are left over night be sure and slacken them ot each end.

2. Always carry extra set of Ropes.
3. Never attempt to Operate with wet Ropes.

4. Give Rope Drums squirt of oil in morning and at noon when
machine is new or until Drums are worn smooth.

5. When Feed Rope is worn in center, splice good ends together and
use for Reverse Rope.

6. Change Ropes as soon as broken strand warns Operator by slight
jerk on Feed Lever. :

7. Keep sawdust clear of Ropes underneath Corrioge, as pitch and
moisture from sawdust accumuloted on Ropes will cause them to run
jumpy. Especially true when sawing frozen fimber.

8. Rope Drums are more or less coated with paint and dust on new
machines and should be" ciled with thin oil quite liberally for first few
hours of operation, or when Ropes seem damp. After Drums are worn
in they work best when kept free from oil, moisture, and pitch.

Sawdust Conveyor:

1. Secure one-half of truck axle, or similar bar, and sharpen end to
use as anchor for sawdust chain.

—55—



Diameter 10 12’ 14' 16° 18 20 22
6 8 11 13 15 17 19 21 23
7 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44
8 20 25 31 36 41 46 51 56
9 24 31 36 42 48 54 60 66
10 35 44 53 61 70 79 88 97 -
11 4] 52 62 72 82 93 103 113
12 52 65 79 92 105 118 131 144
13 60 75 90 | 105 120 135 150 | 165
14 72 91 109 127 145 | 163 181 199
15 83 | 103 | 124 | 144 165 186 | 206 | 227
16 96 | 121 145 169 193 | 217 | 241 265
17 109 | 137 164 | 191 218 | 246 | 273 | 300
18 | 122 | 152 | 183 | 213 | 244 | 274 | 305 | 335
19 | 140 | 175 | 210 | 245 | 280 | 315 | 350 | 385
20 | 155 | 194 | 233 | 271 | 310 | 349 | 388 | 427
21 169 | 211 | 254 | 296 | 338 | 381 423 | 465
22 | 191 | 239 | 287 | 334 | 382 | 430 | 478 | 526
23 | 205 | 257 | 308 | 359 | 410 | 462 | 513 | 564
24 | 229 | 285 | 343 | 400 | 457 | 514 | 571 628
25 | 248 | 310 | 372 | 434 | 496 | 558 | 620 | 682
26 | 270 | 338 | 405 | 472 | 540 | 607 | 675 | 742
27 | 281 | 636 | 436 | 508 | 581 654 | 726 | 799
28 | 316 | 396 | 475 | 554 | 633 | 712 | 791 | 870
29 | 336 | 420 | 504 | 588 | 672 | 756 | 840 | 924
30 | 361 | 452 | 542 | 632 | 722 | 813 | 903 | 993

— 56—




(*Ajuo suonpdidads JusWUIBAOD)

‘NOILYY¥3dO 304 dn L3S
JEFONOD 1O ANV ST19VL YFEWNT LINNIIMOC "H31SIAIVH 338wWnT




Fig. JLH Co,

o 1 ;
No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Oty in Otyin

Vddentification Liste--Pouwenunit Tratien

POWER UNIT TRAILER ASSEMBLY
(Government Specifications Only)

13 PUT-1 Electric-welded channel iron, angle iron, flat
mild, round mild, and plate members_ ...

AX-2 Special Axle with 627 track, less springs,
4”7 0D x 1%~ wall tube, 3 ton spindlesize,
complete with hydraulic brakes and 34 ton

hubs, drums and bearings .. 1 2

13 . SA-1 Spring, with pads 9 2

14 BL-1 Brake Lever 1 2
13 WT-2 Wheel, Transportation—16 x 6.50 to meet

Army Specifications no. DA-7388452_.. 2 4

13 T-2 Tire—8 ply, 9.00 x 16, Non-directional tread 2 4

TUB-2 Tube—9.00 x 16 2 4

13 LR-PU Lifting Ring for Powerunit 4 4

13 Battery Frame 1 1

13 TBB-1 Tow bar bracket—Blueprint No. 08011-Y_..... 1 2

18 TBL-1 Tow bar Lunette Eye—Blueprint No. 08007-" 1 2

13 J-2 Leveling Jack—-20" 2 4

—58—



¥L by
¥IAIT Dive

gL einbyy
¥IUVEL NO LINNIIMOd




LUMBER ROLLER BEDS

Figure 15
Fig. JLH Co. Qty in Qtyin
No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Assy.  Haro.
Tdentification Liste-- Lumber Rollen Bed sbscembly
LUMBER ROLLER BED ASSEMBLY
(Government Specifications Only)

15 RB-2-1 Lumber Roller Bed, Complete with retrac-

table legs and chain—To hitch to Lumber

Harvester Lumber Table 1
15 RB-2-2 Lumber Roller Bed, Complete with retrac-

table legs and chain—To hiteh to RB-2-1 - 1
15 Electric-welded angle iron, round mild, flat

mild, and 607 14” chain__ .
15 RB-1 Roller Bed—Style K, 214” roller, 16-gauge,

15” roller on 17" centers, 10" sections.
15 RB-2-L Lumber Roller Bed Leg. .. - 4

—850—



JACKSON GRIT GOUGER

Figure 16
22; {’ﬁrbt’ I\(;g DESCRIPTION %tsys;" %z%n
JACKSON GRIT GOUGER ASSEMBLY
16 Electric-welded black pipe, angle iron, ecold
rollet‘i, spring steel, mild steel and tubing
16 JGG-1 Jackson Grit Gouger, complete. .. 1
16 BRG-6 Pillow blocks—self-aligning ball bearing——
1% ID ... 12
16 BRG-7 Bearings, ball 47
16 P-2 Pulley—8plit, 214” bore, 12" x 4” straight
face 1
16 SHV-3 Sheave—5”, 2-groove, B-Section, 134” bore.. 1
16 SHV-5 Sheave—4”, 2-groove, B-Section, 133" bore. 1
16 SHV-6 Sheave—4”, 3-groove, B-Section, 134" bore_ 1
16 BLT-5 V-Belt, 81”7, B-Section, (Matched). . . _ 3
16 BLT-6 V-Belt, 55”, B-Section, (Matched)... 2
16 GGC-1 Grit Gouger Cutter_.. .. 1




Tuder of Pants and

Part No.
ASR-1
AX-1
AX-2
BB-1
BGA-1-L
BEGA-1-U
BL-1
BLT-1
BLT-2
BLT-5
BLT-6
BLT-7
BLT-8

BLT-9
BLT-10
BRG-1
BGR-1-1
BRG-2
BRG-3-1
BRG-3-2
BRG-5
BRG-6
BRG.7
BRG-8
BRG-9
CBA-1
CGA-1
CH-1
CH-2
CH3
CH-4
CH-5
DBB-1-L
DBB-1-R
DBL-}
DL-L
DS-1
DL-R
DS-2
FDA-P-1
FS-1
FS-2
GGC-1
GR-1
GR-2
GR-3
HB-1

31
RN

Description Page
Aluminum Sawyer’'s Rule. ... ... .. 24
Axle for Standard Lumber Harvester....... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .... 57
Special axle (Government Specifications)................. ... . .. .. 17,58
Babbitt Bearing . ......... ... 16,17
Bendix Gear Assembly, Lower. . ... ... ... . .. .. .. ... ... ... 24,25
Bendix Gear Assembly, Upper.................. ... ............ 24,25
Brake Lever ... ... . 16, 58, 59
V Belt 1287, C Section (Matched). ...... .. ... ... .......... 26, 27,57, 59
Belt, 144'*, Round (For Lumber Harvester Models prior to 1951).......... 16
V Belt, 817, B Section (Matched). ... ... . ... . ... .. ... . .. .. ... .. ... 61
V Belt, 55, B Section (Matched). ... ... . ... .. . ... .. . .. ... ... ... . ... 61
V Belt, 427, B Section {Matched). ... ... .. ... .. .. .. .. ... 15,16, 18, 61
Belt, power Transmission, 50" endless, 6, flat, 7-ply

(U. S. Government Specifications) .......................... 26,57, 59
Belt—Power Transmission 50’ endless, 6 flat raw-edge, 4-ply. ... ... .. 26
Belt—Power Transmission 50’ endless, 6” flat raw-edge, 4-ply........ 8,26
Pillow Block Ball Bearings, Double Row self aligning............ .. 20, 21
Bevel Gears (Set) 11 and 19 tooth. ...... ... .. .. ... .. . ... ... ..... 16,18
Replacement for above housings.......... . ... . ... ... 20
Pillow Block ball bearings, Self Aligning, 23/16 1D........ ... .. 26,27
Pillow Block bearing 1 15/16” 1.D. (Model Prior to 1951)........... ... 26
Pillow Block ball bearings, Self Aligning, 17/16” ID....... ... . 17,18, 20
Pillow Block Bearings, Self Aligning, 1% 1.D....... 61,16, 17,18, 22,23,25
Bearings, Ball.... ... .. ... ... 14,15, 20, 24,25
Bearings, Ball, for carriage travel (RMJ Models). ... ... ... ... ... 14
Bearings, Thrust, 7/87 ID x 1%” OD...... ... ... .. .. .. .. .. ... .. 14
Carriage Brake Assembly....... ... ... ... .. ... .. 22,25
Carriage Guide Assembly. . ... .. .. ... .. 24,25
Chain No. 45 8,15,16,19
Chain Link—No. 45, with sawdust paddies........... . ... ...... ... .. 16
Roller Chain, No. 80. ... .. . . . 17,19
Connecting Link for No. 50 Roller Chain......... ... ... .. ... ...... 19
Offset Link (Half Link) for No. 50 Roller Chain........................ 19
Dog Bar Box, Left Hand. ... .. .. ... .. ... .. ... ... .. .. ... 22,25
Dog Bar Box, Right Hand. .. ... .. .. ... .. . ... .. ... ... ... ... ... 22,25
Dog Board Llever Assembly........... ... .. ... ... .. ... . . ... ..... 20
Drop lever, Left Hand. .. ... .. ... .. .. ... ... ... .. .. ... .. .. ... 22,23,25
Dog Slide for knees 2 and 3... ... ... ... . ... .. ... ... 22,25
Drop Llever, Right Hand ... ... ... .. .. ... ... .. .. ... ... ..... 22,23,25
Dog Slide for knee 4.. ... . ... .. .. ... 22
Feed Drum Assembly. ... ... .. ... . e 19
Feed Shaft, for reverse drum.. ... .. ... ... .. ... . ... ... .. ... .. 19,20
Feed Shaft (For Feed Drum). .. .. . ... . . . . . .. . . . . . .. ... ... ... .. 19, 20
Grit Gouger CUMEr. . ... .. . 61
Gear, 132 tooth, 10DP, 13" Bore, Yo' face, 2% hub........... ... 22,25
Gear Rack, 1 x 1 x 10 DP, 3 dong........... ... . 23, 24,25
Gear, 40-tooth, 10 DP, 13%” Bore VW' foce.................... 22,23, 25
Hanger bearings with Jackson-made bracket 2%a”. ... ... ... ... ... ... 20
End leveling Jack — 157 ... . . . . ... . ... ... 14,15
Jack, 158 and 20 Case....... ... 14,15, 18,21
Jack, 15 inner Member. ... ... .. .. ..... ... .. ... ... . 14
Center Leveling Jack, 20... ...............:..14,15,18,21,657,6 58,59
Jack, 207, Inner Member. .. ... .. ... ... .. ... 14
Jack, Handyman (For tightening drive belt). ... ...... ... .. ... .. 8, 29, 31
Jack Crank . 8
Dog; Jackson, Chisel and Bar. ... ... .. .. ... ... ... .. . . ... . ..., 22,25



Part MNo.
JGG-1
JH-1
JHS-1
JR-1
J-8-1
J-8-2
LR-LH
LR-PY
LT-1
LT-2
LTR-1
NSM-1
P-2

P-3
P-4
PUT-1
RB-2
RB-2-L
RD-3
RD-4
RGR-1
RLA-1
ROP-1
ROP-2
ROP-3
RB-2
S-1
SAA-1
SA-1
SAW-1
SAW.Z2
SGA-1
SGN-1
SGP-1
SGW-1
SHV-1

SHV-2

SHV-3
SHV-5
SHV-6
SHV-10-1
SHV-10-2
SHV-10-3
SHV-12
SHV-13
SHV-14
SKB-1
SLA-1
SPG-1
SPK-1.3
SPK-1-5
SPK-2
SPK-3
SPK-4
SPK-5
SPK-6
SPK-8
SPL-1

Description Page
Jackson Grit Gouger................. ... . 61
Jack for Husk..... ... . oo 0o 14,17
Serew for Jack for Husk......... ... ... ... ... 7 14
Jack for Skid Bar........ ... ... 8,14
Serew for 15" Jack........... ... ... ... ... .. . . ... 14
Screw for 207 Jack.......... .. .o o 14
Lifting Ring for Lumber Harvester............. ... .. ... .. . . 14,57
Lifting Ring for Power Unit.. ... .. ... ... ... ... .. .. .. ... . 58, 59
Hinged Lumber Table........... ... ... ... ... .. . .. .. ... . . 14,17
Welded Lumber Table........ ... . ... ... .. ... .. .. . .. 14,17
Lumber Table Roller (Including Brackets). ... ......... . .. ... . . . 14,17
Nut, Saw Mandrel.. ... .. ... 20,23
Pulley, Split, 214 Bore, 12 x 4 Straight Face.... ... ... .. .. P 61
Pneumatic pulley, driven 207, ... .. ... .. .. . . ... .. . ... 20, 21
Pneumatic Drive Pulley — 16 x 4.50 rim with plate and hub welded. 57,59
Powerunit Trailer ... ... .. .. .. . .. ... ... . . ... . . ... . . . " 57, 58,59
Lumber Rolfler Bed................... ... ... .. . .. .. .. . . 60
Lumber Roller Bed, Leg........................... .. ... ... ... 60
Drum Reverse 17/16” Bore....... ............ ... ... ...... 17,18, 19
Drum Feed — 5% x 15 Dia. 17/16" Bore.............. 17,18, 19,20
Removable Carriage Guide Rail.... ........... ... ... . .. ... . . 8, 14
Receding Lever Assembly. ... ... ... ... ... . ... .. . ... ... . . . 24,25
Rope, Sisal hemp, oifed — Vo L 20
Rope,” Sisal, hemp, — Vo .. .. ... . ... ... .. .. ... ... ... .. . 8, 19,20
Rope, Sisal hemp, %“... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... ... ... 7 20
Style K Roller Bed, 2% Roller, 16-gauge, 15" roller.. . ... ....... ... . .
Splitter 14
Saw Arbor Assembly...... ... ... .. .. ... ... . . ... 20, 21
Spring, for Powerunit Trailer Axle. ......... .. .. .. .. . .. . . 57, 58, 59
Saw-—50" 5/16" kerf 7-8 gauge.................. ... .. ... ... .. 21
Saw—48 %" kerf, 9-10 gauge, Hoe style No. 2%. ... .. . ... ... ... 21
Saw Guide Assembly .~

Saw Guide Assembly locknut

Saw Guide Pin........... . ... .. ..

Saw Guide Assembly Wrench ...8

Sheave, 12”, single groove, 17/16" bore (For Rope-driven sawdust
removal assembly

Sheave, 6, single groove, 1%"“ bore (For rope-driven sawdust

removal assembly

Sheave, 5“, 2 groove, B Section 1%” bore.... ... ... ... .. 15, 16, 18, 61
Sheave, 4, 2 groove, B Section, 1% bore................... .. ... 61
Sheave, 4, 3 groove, B Section, 1% bore....... ... .......... ... . 61
Sheave, 7" Cable Pulley, Cast lron, Oil-Filled Bronze Bearing. ... .. .. 19,20
Sheave, 7' steel, roller bearings with bracket..... ... ... ... . .. 20
Sheave, 7' steel, roller bearing, less bracket. .. ....... ... ... ... .. ... .. 20
Sheave, 6" 2 groove, B Section 1%" BR, % x 3/16" keyway. .. .. 15,16, 18
Sheave, 10", 7 groove, C Section, 2%" bore... ... ... ..... 26, 27,57, 59
Sheave, 30” 7 groove, C Section, 115/16” bore.......... .. 26,27,57, 59
Skid Bar—4“ x 6" x 9’ Creosoted, Drilled. .. ... ... ... ... . ... 14
Set lever Assembly......... ... .. .. . ... . . .. . . ... ... 24,25
Coil Springs‘ for Set Works. .................. ... .. ... ... ... .. 24,25
Sprocket, 11-tooth for No. 45 Sawdust Chain, 1% BR. ... .. ... .. 16,17
Sprocket, T1-tooth for No. 45 Sawdust Chain, 15/16” BR. ... . ... ... 16,18
Sprocket, 19-4tooth for No. 45 Sawdust Chain (Less V-Bracket). .. ... .. ... 8
Sprocket, 54-tooth for No. 50 RC, 17/16“ Bore. . e 18,19, 20
Sprocket, 20-tooth for No. 50 RC 2% Bore...................... .. 20, 21
Sprocket, 72-tooth for No. 50 RC, 17/16"” Bore. . .......... ... 17,19, 21
Sprocket, 80-tooth (For LH prior to 1951). .. ... ... ... ... . .. .. . .. ... 20
Sprocket, 20-tooth for No. 50 RC, 17/16” bore........ .......... .. .. 19
Sawyer's Platform. . ... 8,22



Part No.

SMA-1
SMP-1
$§-1
SSA-1
§SC-1
ST-1
§T-2
5T-3.
STH-1
STH-2
STH-3
SW-1 -
T-1

73
T4
TBB-1
TBL-1
L1
TRE-1
TUB-1
TUB-2
TUB-3
TUB-4
WT-1
WT-2
YST

Description Page
Saw Mandrel Assembly. ... ... . 20, 21
Saw Mandrel Pin. .. ... ... 20
Safety Stop ..o 24
Set Shaft Assembly, complete. .. ...... ... .. ... ... ... ... .. .. 22,23,25
Screw, Sawdust CONVEYOr. ...ttt 15,17
Saw Teeth—style B & F 5/16 kerf, 8 gavge. ... ...... ... ... ... ... .... 21
Saw Teeth—style B & F or ABC, 9/32” or 17/64" kerf. ... ... ... .. ... ... 21
Saw Teeth, Hoe Style, 2V,, 10 gauge...... ... .. ... ... . ... 21
Sow Teeth Holders, Style B & F..... ... .. ... .. .. ... ... ... ... ..... 21
Saw Teeth Holders, Style ABC.... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ........... 21
Saw Teeth Holders, Hoe Style No. 2V. ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ..... 21
Saw Mandrel Nut Wrench, .. ... . . . . .. . 8,20
Tire, 8-ply, 7.00 x 20. ... ... 16
Tire, 9.00 x 16, 8-ply, non directional tread........ ... .. 16,17, 57,58, 59
Tire, 6.00 x 20, 6-ply, for pneumatic driven pulley. ... ... ... ... .. .. 20, 21
Tire, 6.00 x 16, 4-ply, for Pneumatic driven pulley... ... ..... .. .. 26, 57, 59
Tow Bar Bracket, U. S. Blueprint No. 08011-Y. ... ... .. ... .. .. .14, 58, 59
Tow Bar Lunette eye, U. S. Blueprint No. 08007-W.. . .. ... .. .. . 14, 58, 59
Trip Lateh Lo 24,25
Tie Rod Ends. ... .. . . . A 22,24,25
Tube, 7.00 x 20 . . . 16
Tube, .00 x 16, . ... . e 16, 58
Tube, 6.00 x 20, . e 20
Tube, 6.00 x 16 . 26
Wheel Transportation 20 x 5.00...... ... .. .. ... ... L 16
Whee! Transportation 16 x 6.50. . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 16,17,57, 58, 59
Yardstick Sawyer’s rule, wooden. ... ... oL L 22,23

—64—



Duedex

Accuracy ... 44, 45, 50, 52

Arbor, alignment..... ... ... ... . .. .. 49
Axle . ... 16, 17
Battery ... ... ... .. ... ... 26
Bearings ..... 14,16, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 54
Bearing, Babbitt .................... 16
Beavering ................ ... . ... 43
Belt, flat................... 8, 26, 29, 31

Beltspeed . ....... ... ... ... ... . ... 6

Belt, V-type. ... ..... .. ....... ... 16, 26
Bevel gear............ . ..... ... 16,18
Bracing ... ... o L. 29,31

Cant Turner........ ... ... 30, 40, 51, 52

Carriage Assembly. ... ... . .. .. 11,22,23
Carriage Guide Assembly......... ... 24
Carriage, lock........ ..... 32, 33, 53, 55
Chain, roller. . ................ ..., 19
Chain, sawdust ............ ... ... 8,16
Chock ........ T 37
Components . ......... . ... ... ... ... 8
Crank, jack. ........ .. ... ... .. ... 8
Dismantling . ........ ... ... ... .. . . 53
Dog ...... . ... ... ... 37,42, 22-55
Dog Bar Box....................... 22
Dog Board............ ... ... ... 40, 50
Dog Board tever................ .. .. 20
Dogging -....................... . 36-37
Dogging Assembly....... ... .. .. ... .. 22
Drop Lever.................... .. 22,36
Drum, Feed ..... ... ....... .. 19, 32, 55
Drum, Reverse... ............. 19,32, 55
Edger .......... ... ... ... 28, 29
Efficiency ... ... ... . ... ... ... 51.52
Extensions, LH .......... ... ... ... .. 29
Feed Works Assembly. ... ... .. .. . 19,32
Figuring ...... ... ... . . .. ... ... .. 51

Footing ......... ... ... ... 1. . . . ... 7
Gear ... o 24
Gear, Bendix.................... 16, 24
Gear, Bevel.................. ... 16, 54
Gear, Rack......... ... ... ... 24,53, 54
Gig 6
Grit Gouger. .................. .. 41, 52
Grit Gouger Assembly..... ... ... .. .. 61

Guide Rail, removable. ........ .. .. 8,53
Hand Brake................... .. 24,32
Headblocks .. ... ... 35, 37,38, 40, 41, 53
Index of Parts and ‘Assemblies. .. ..., . 62
Jacks ..o o 7.8, 14
Llog Knots. ...................... 36, 46
Leveling ...... ... 31, 44, 45, 46, 50, 54, 55
Lever,-ball locking.. ... ... .. 36, 37, 38, 52
Lever, feed. ... . ... . . 32, 35,37, 38,39, 44
Lever, receding .......... .. ... . .. 35, 40
Lever, set......... ..... . .. 32, 34, 38, 39
Lever, trip release. ......... .. .. .. 35, 40
log, crooked ...... ... ... ... . . ..., 36

log, face ...... ... .. ... ... ... .. .. 39
log, frozen...... .. ... .. ... 44, 45,55
log, heart....... ... .. ... ... . ... .. 40
log, large ........ .. 30, 37, 40, 41, 51, 52
Log, lengths. ... ... ... ... .. 6, 35,36, 40
Log, pitch........ ... ... ... .. .. 54, 85
log, seale........ ... ... ... .. .. ... 58
log, faper............ e 40
Lubrication ....... .. .. . ... . . . 10-14, 54
Lumber Roller Bed Assembly..... ... .. 60
Lumber Table................. .. .. .. 14
Main Frame Assembly. ... ... 10, 14, 15,35
Mandrel ... 0L 20,21, 48
Mandrel Bearing, hot. .. ... ... ... .. . 47
Manual oo 8
Nut, Saw Mandrel. .. ... ... .. . . . .. 20
Off-bearer ....... .. ... ... .. . .. .. 41
Operator, position............ ... ... 34
Platform ... .. .. ... ... ... ... ... 8
Power ... . ... ... .. ... 12, 13, 43, 44
Powerunits . ... ... .. .. 12, 13,24, 28, 29
Powerunits, mountings. .. .. 6,13, 28, 29, 33
Powerunit Trailer Assembly... . .. .. .. 58
Pulley, Prneumatic. ..... ... .. .. . ;

Rope . ....... ... .. ........

Rope, Threading. ......... ... ..

Rubbing ......... ... ...

Safety ........ .. ...

Safety Stop .........

Saw ...

Saw Assembly. . .. ..

Saw, care. . ......... ..

Saw Collar. ... ..._....

Sawdust Assembly .
Sawdust Conveyor. .. .. .. 16, 31, 32, 53, 55
Saw Filing. ... ... ... 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 54
Saw, Guide......... ... ... ... 20, 48, 55
Sawguide pins....... ... .. ... 20, 47, 49
Saw, Gullet..... ... .. .. ... ... .. 43, 44
Saw, hammering.............. ... . .. 43
Saw, hot.. ... ..... ... ... ... 47, 48, 49, 50
Saw, kerf... Y. ... ... ... .. 39, 43,44, 45
Saw, lead. .. .. ... .. ... ... 46, 47, 48, 49
Saw Speed. ... ... ... ... ... 6,13,44, 45
Saw Swedge ........... ... . ..., 47
Saw Teeth ......... ....... 20, 42, 45, 54
Saw Teeth, Gauvge™ .-............... .. 44
Saw Teeth, holders......... .. .20, 45,48
Saw Teeth, new... ... ... 44,45, 47, 48, 54
Saw Teeth, number. ... ... .. .. ... .. 44
Sawyer’s Rule .......... ... 22,24, 38,39
Set Works'. ....... .. ... ... .. ... ... 24
Setting wp, LH........... .. ... ;. .31.33
Set Works, assembly. ... ... ... .. .. 25
Sheave .......... ... ... ... .. 16,19, 26
Skid Bar ......... ... 7
Skidway ... 30




Slabs ........... 30, 31, 38, 39, 40, 41, 46
Specifications .. ..... ... ... . L oL ]
Speed Reduction............... .. 12,26
Splitter .. ... .. 14, 40
- Sprocket . ... L. 8,16,19,20
Strain, timber. . ... ... ... 40
Testing ...................... 32,33, 55
Tire .. 16, 20, 26

Tools, hand ..................... .. .. 9
Tow Bar Assembly................... 14
Tractor ... 29,30
Trimsaw ... ... 29
Trip Latch. .. ... 24
Weight, LH ... ...... ... .. ... ... . 6, 31
Wheel, fransportation................ 16
Wrench ... ... o 8



